

FIR No. 82/15
PS Crime Branch
State v. Sunil Sharma

05.12.2016

Present: Sh. R.K. Tanwar, Addl. PP for State.

Accused on bail, with counsel Sh. Shailender Babbar.

Today on application M.A. No. 37/16 filed on behalf of the accused with prayer that the members of the raiding party, who names find mentioned in Para-6 and in the prayer clause be directed to provide their mobile phone number so that the CDRs thereof may be got preserved.

No reply to this application has been filed by the State.

On 22.10.2016, Ld. Addl. PP for State made submissions in this regard that no reply was to be submitted. But, today, Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that he needs to have report from the Investigating Officer if he and any other member of raiding party, was having mobile phone, so that the application may be argued. This information could be sought by Ld. Addl. PP for State even earlier.

Be that as it may, in the interest of justice, adjourned to 07.01.2017. Ld. Addl. PP for State to have report from the Investigating Officer in the meanwhile.

As regards the other application No. 35/16, today, Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that he be given time to have investigation from the IO, if there is any electronic file of the FIR or the same can be retrieved and produced in court.

Be put up on 07.01.2017.

(Narinder Kumar)
Special Judge-2:NDPS Act(Central)
Tis Hazari Court:Delhi/05.12.2016