

FIR No. : 82/15
PS : Crime Branch
State v. Sunil Sharma

13.09.2017

Present: Sh.Wasi-Ur-Rehman, Addl. PP for the State.
Accused on bail with Counsel Sh. Shailender Babbar.

Sh. Israr Babu, Alternate Nodal Officer from Vodafone is present. Sh.B.Arutsivan has come present and he submitted that manual data retrieval would take time and requisite data whatsoever is available would be submitted to the court.

Sh.Surinder Kumar, Nodal Officer from Airtel is absent despite service. Instead, Sh.Chander Shekhar has come present. Airtel was provided one more opportunity to comply with orders. Order has not been complied with.

Sh.Surinder Kumar being failed to appear and furnish explanation of non-compliance. Issue B/Ws in the sum of Rs.10,000/- against him. At this stage, Sh.Chander Shekhar submits that he assures appearance of Sh.Surinder Kumar, Nodal Officer in the court on next date of hearing. Be put up for his explanation for non-compliance with order on 09.10.2017 and also to comply with previous order.

Sh. Shishir Malhotra, Nodal Officer from Aircell has neither come present nor sent any report in terms of previous

order. On the previous date, he sought adjournment to file information provided to him by the Special Team. Said information has not been furnished by him. Issue him notice for non-appearance and non-placing of information on record.

Sh.V.K.Mishra, Sr. Manager is present from MTNL, Tis Hazari Exchange, Delhi and has submitted report that despite search in the concerned storage system, no CDR data could be found. Copy supplied to Counsel for the accused. Counsel for the accused may go through the report submitted by the Senior Manager.

Sh.Pawan Singh, Nodal Officer from Idea Cellular has come present and submitted report that CDR cannot be furnished because of expiry of the stipulated period of one year that finds mention in the licence agreement. Sh.Pawan Singh has been apprised of the order dated 14.7.17 passed by this court for production of the CDR and thereupon, he submits that he would do his best to comply with order. Sh.Pawan Singh to appear on the next date with requisite data.

Be put up on 09.10.2017.

(Narinder Kumar)
Special Judge NDPS – 02 (Central)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.13.09.2017