

FIR No. 82/15
State Vs. Sunil Sharma
PS : Crime Branch.

07.11.2017

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rehman, Addl. PP for State.

Sh. Ajay Kumar, counsel for accused has left after leaving an application with Reader seeking exemption from personal appearance of the accused.

HC Vijay, Reader to ACP is present but Learned Addl. PP submits that concerned ACP Shweta Singh Chauhan is to be examined. As requested, ACP Shweta Singh Chauhan be summoned for next date of hearing. Reader to ACP be summoned with relevant record.

Sh. Israr Babu, Nodal Officer and Sh. Bravo Arutsivan, General Manager from Vodafone Mobile Services Ltd. have submitted restored Call detail Record of mobile phone no. 9811068210, without certificate under Section 65B of Evidence Act. It is submitted that certificate under Section 65B of Evidence Act can be submitted in respect of original call detail record but not for record which has been manually extracted.

Sh. Pawan Singh, Nodal Officer from Idea Cellular Ltd. has also furnished restored call detail record of mobile phone nos. 8750879641, 8750871253, 8750871220

& 8750870275 with certificate under Section 65B of Evidence Act.

Copies be supplied to counsel for accused on appearance.

ACP Virender Singh is present. Learned Addl. PP submits that inadvertently in the list of witnesses name has been typed as Inspector Virender Singh in place of Inspector Ravinder Kumar Sharma. In the interest of justice, prayer for rectification in list of witnesses is allowed.

Be put up on 05.02.2018 for prosecution evidence.

(Narinder Kumar)
Special Judge-2:NDPS Act(Central)
Tis Hazari Court:Delhi
07.11.2017