

FIR No. 82/15
State Vs. Sunil Sharma
PS : Crime Branch

20.04.2018

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rehman, Addl. PP for State.

Accused on bail, with counsel Sh. Ajay Kumar.

Statement of PW3 recorded in chief examination.

Cross-examination of the witness is deferred as concerned counsel Sh. Shailender Babbar is stated to be away to Hon'ble High Court.

Case was adjourned from 08.02.2018 in presence of counsel for accused. As such concerned counsel should have appeared or made alternate arrangement for cross-examination of the witness. In the interest of justice, witness is bound down for 26.07.2018.

PW1 HC Jai Pal Singh is also present for further cross-examination but concerned counsel Sh. Shailender Babbar is away to Hon'ble High Court.

Counsel Sh. Ajay Kumar, submits that petition has already been filed before Hon'ble High Court but he has not been able to apprise the Court as to which order passed by this Court has been challenged. Learned counsel has also not been able to apprise the Court of any stay in the proceedings in this case. In the interest of justice, witness is bound down for 26.07.2018.

Accused is burdened with cost of Rs. 1000/- for

delay.

Sh. Shishir Malhotra, Nodal Officer is present from Aircel. He submits that he did not appear on the last date because notice was not served upon him. Reader submits that process was served upon Nodal Officer through some Sanjay Kumar on 28.02.2018.

Nodal Officer was to comply with previous order.

Sh. Shishir Malhotra submits that Sh. Vijay Kumar V Iyer is the concerned officer who can produce relevant record as company is under Insolvency Resolution Process under the Company Law.

Sh. Shishir Malhotra has placed on record one self attested copy of Form A, Public Announcement under Regulation 6 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India stated to have been received by him from his senior officer.

Accordingly, process be issued to the said officer in terms of previous order, on the address mentioned in self attested copy furnished by Sh. Shishir Malhotra. Sh. Shishir Malhotra shall also appear on the next date.

In the meanwhile Sh. Pawan Singh, Nodal officer, Ideal Cellular Ltd. is stated to have submitted some statement in terms of order dated 16.02.2018. copy be supplied to counsel for accused forthwith.

Be put up on **26.07.2018** for prosecution evidence.

(Narinder Kumar)

Special Judge-2:NDPS Act(Central)
Tis Hazari Court:Delhi
20.04.2018