

FIR No. 82/15
State Vs. Sunil Sharma
PS : Crime Branch

11.10.2018

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rehman, Addl. PP for State.

Accused on bail with counsel Sh. Shailender Babbar
and Sh. Ajay Kumar.

Sh. Ayush Sharma, Advocate is present on behalf of
Resolution Professional appointed by NCLT for Aircel with Sh.
Hemant Kumar, Assistant Vice President Regulatory and Sh.
Ashish Mathur, Assistant General Manager. They have has
submitted system generated data, whatever could be collected.
They submit that company being under the process of
insolvency, no Nodal Officer is coming forward to put signatures
on the statement depicting system generated data submitted to
Court.

Sh. Ashish Mathur, AGM submits that third party i.e.
Vipro is presently not able to generate any other data because
system is neither serviceable nor accessible.

Copy supplied to learned defence counsel. Learned
defence counsel has no objection to the taking on record of this
statement but subject to all objections available to him as per
law.

HC Jaswinder Rana has come present with report of
Incharge/MT Crime. As per report, vehicles bearing registration

no. DL 1CJ 4367 and DL 1CM 1344 exist in the Crime Branch and further that vehicle no. DL 1CJ 4367 is attached to Special Team/Crime Branch and that Log Book in respect of vehicles also exist.

Heard.

In view of the submissions put forth by counsel for accused, both these Log Books are directed to be preserved. Copy of this order be given to HC Jasvinder Rana for onward transmission to Incharge, MT/Crime for compliance.

Learned counsel submits that PW3 ACP Ranbir is to be confronted with some entries made in the Log Book in respected of vehicle no. DL 1CM 1344. PW3 ACP Ranbir be summoned for **03.01.2019**. Log Book in respect of vehicle no DL 1CM 1344 is directed to be produced on **03.01.2019**.

Both applications stand disposed of.

Longer date is given because of directions from Hon'ble Apex Court and Hon'ble High Court for disposal of 5 year old cases and also because many other cases have already been listed prior thereto.

(Narinder Kumar)
Special Judge-2:NDPS Act(Central)
Tis Hazari Court:Delhi
11.10.2018