

**SC 2-2016 (28399-2016), STATE Vs. SUNIL SHARMA
FIR NO. 82/2015, PS Crime Branch**

04.04.2026

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for state.
Accused on bail in person with Ld. counsel Sh. Ajay Kumar (through VC).

No PW is present today.
Be awaited.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/04.04.2026

Second Call

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for state.
Accused on bail in person with Ld. counsels Sh. Shailendra Babbar (physically) and Sh. Ajay Kumar (through VC).

PW-1 Retd. ASI Jaipal Singh is recalled for further cross-examination after 18.04.2016. He is cross-examined and discharged.

PW HC Shivcharan has sent a request for adjournment.

Ld. counsel for accused submits that PW HC Shivcharan is not appearing from last several dates of hearing and he is sending request on each and every date of hearing for adjournment.

File perused.

In the interest of justice, **no adverse order is being passed against HC Shivcharan. However, it is clarified that if HC Shivcharan does not appear on the NDOH, then adverse order may be passed against him.**

Issue fresh summons to PW HC Shivcharan and PW4 HC Vijay, returnable on the NDOH.

Put up for PE on 09.07.2026 and 10.07.2026.

At the request of Ld. counsel for accused, date is changed to **17.07.2026 and 18.07.2026**. The dates i.e. 09.07.2026 and 10.07.2026 are hereby stand cancelled.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/04.04.2026