

State Vs. Sandeep Ram

**FIR No. 0159 dated 15.05.2026
under Section 281, 125(a), 125(b),
324(4) BNS
P.S. Patran, District Patiala**

Present: Sh. H.S.Sidhu Advocate for the applicant.
Ld. APP for the State.

1. Arguments heard. Report of the concerned SHO for the releasing the vehicle i.e. Mahindra Veero Registration No.PB11DJ-8129, on sapurdari to the the applicant has been received wherein he has stated that applicant i.e. *Lakhwinder Singh son of Hardial Singh* is the owner of the above said vehicle which are lying with the P.S. Patran, District Patiala. Further, police has no objection in the release of aforesaid vehicle to the applicant i.e. *Lakhwinder Singh son of Hardial Singh* who is the owner of the vehicle in question.

2. The court has heard the contentions of the Ld. APP for the State and Ld. Counsel for the applicants and carefully perused the file.

3. Vide application, the applicant has prayed that applicant is owner of above said vehicle and the above said vehicle has been taken into possession by the police and the said vehicle is now in the possession of the police. The above said vehicle is no more required by the police for further investigation. The applicant undertakes that he will produce the above said vehicle before this court as and when directed by this court during the pendency of the case. Applicant shall obey all the terms and conditions which shall be imposed by this court at the time of releasing

the vehicle in favour of applicant. The applicant shall not change any colour in the said vehicle during the pendency of this case.

4. I have heard counsel for the applicant as well as Ld., APP for the State and perused the record. On perusal of the record it transpired that the vehicle in question is registered in the name of applicant i.e. *Lakhwinder Singh son of Hardial Singh*. Applicant has placed on record copy of Driving license, copy of Adhaar card and copy of the affidavit of *Lakhwinder Singh son of Hardial Singh*. Further, the police has stated no objection in releasing the vehicle in question on sapurdari to applicant i.e. *Lakhwinder Singh son of Hardial Singh*. This Court is of the view that no useful purpose will be served by keeping the said vehicle in custody. Accordingly, the above mentioned vehicle is ordered to be released on furnishing sapurdari bonds worth **Rs. 12 lac** with one surety in the like amount to the applicant, subject to following conditions:-

- 1. The applicant shall not change the colour or nature of the property.*
- 2. The applicant shall produce the property in Court on each and every hearing of the case.*
- 3. The applicant shall not transfer or alienate the property without prior permission of the Court.*

Sapurdari bonds not furnished. Papers be tagged with the main file.

Date of Order: 09.07.2026

Vinod Kumar, Stenographer-II

Directly dictated and typed

(Shaweta)
Judicial Magistrate Ist Class
UID NO. PB0621
Samana

